Supervisor Jason Haas, Chairperson,
From the Committee on Intergovernmental Relations, reporting on:

File No. 13-552
(ITEM          )  A resolution by Supervisors Cullen, Broderick, Stamper II, Lipscomb, Sr., Bowen, Romo West, and Haas opposing State legislation prohibiting local governments from using residency as a condition of employment, by recommending adoption of the following:
A RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, local units of government, including Milwaukee County, have the specific authority to put in place various conditions of employment on prospective and existing employees, including any requirements relating to where the employee must reside; and

WHEREAS, Milwaukee County has a residency requirement for most employees, except for certain job classifications primarily related to medical services, to maintain their domicile and principal place of residence within the geographic limits of Milwaukee County; and

WHEREAS, the Governor proposed, as part of the 2013-15 State Budget according to the Legislative Fiscal Bureau analysis, to prohibit any city, village, town, county, or school district from requiring that any employee or prospective employee, as a condition of employment, reside within any jurisdictional limit; and

WHEREAS, Milwaukee County, according to the Civil Service rules, permits exemptions to the residency requirement for those classifications determined to be essential to effective functioning of County operations and which, on the basis of classification, vacancy, experience, and difficulty in recruitment, cannot be filled with qualified personnel without waiving the restriction; and

WHEREAS, Milwaukee County, as well as all other local units of government in the State of Wisconsin, should retain the right to determine residency restrictions as deemed most effective for each particular community; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Milwaukee County Board of Supervisors opposes State legislation to prohibit local units of government, including Milwaukee County, from requiring that any employee or prospective employee, as a condition of employment, reside within any jurisdictional limit; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Director of Intergovernmental Relations is authorized and directed to communicate the contents of this resolution to the appropriate State policymakers and any other related officials.
